

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MORDECHAI KORF ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Howard Srebnick  
Robert T. Dunlap  
BLACK SREBNICK  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd,  
Suite 1300  
Miami, Fla. 33131

Michael R. Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ephraim McDowell  
Rachel A. Chung  
Daniel Lautzenheiser  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mdreeben@omm.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
A. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	14
B. The Decision Below Is In Tension With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals .....	24
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Merits Review Here .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A:	
Opinion, <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , No. 20-14223 (11th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B:	
Order Affirming Magistrate Judge’s Order, <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , No. 20-03278 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2020).....	32a
Appendix C:	
Magistrate Judge’s Order, <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , No. 20-03278 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2021) .....	41a
Appendix D:	
Rehearing & Rehearing En Banc Order, <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , No. 20-14223 (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022).....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	22
<i>Estate of Fisher v. C.I.R.</i> , 905 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	4
<i>Harbor Healthcare Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 22, 23, 30
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	5, 17
<i>In re Copper Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Search of Elec. Comm'ns</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>In re Search Warrant for Law Offices Executed on Mar. 19, 1992</i> , 153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	19
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Klitzman, Klitzman &amp; Gallagher v. Krut</i> , 744 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Lek Securities Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 417596 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2018) .....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Argomaniz</i> , 925 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Ary</i> , 518 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Drollinger</i> , 80 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Elbaz</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Md. 2019).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Esformes</i> , 2018 WL 5919517 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Gallego</i> , 2018 WL 4257967 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 540 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jarman</i> , 847 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Mahdi</i> , 598 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Neill</i> , 952 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1480 (S.D. Fla. 1991) .....	31
<i>United States v. Pedersen</i> , 2014 WL 3871197 (D. Or. Aug. 6, 2014) .....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Proano</i> , 912 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Skeddle</i> , 989 F. Supp. 890 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 1294 (4th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002) .....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 2020 WL 1815220 (D. Haw. Apr. 9, 2020) .....	31
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	passim
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	4, 5, 16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DOJ, *Fraud Section: Year in Review* (2020),  
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/file/1370171/download> ..... 33

*Justice Manual* § 9-13.420 (Jan. 2021) ..... 6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 5

Fed. R. Evid. 501 ..... 14
